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OFWs Overseas Filipino Workers
PAG-IBIG Pagtutulungan sa Kinabukasan: Ikaw, Bangko, Industria at Gobyerno
PAGASA Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical, and Astronomical Services Administration
PAR Philippine Area of Responsibility
Pcs. Pieces
PD/P.D. Presidential Decree
PEIS PHILVOCS Earthquake Intensity Scale
PENRO Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
PESO Public Employment Service Office
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PGU Provincial Government Unit
Phil. Philippine
PHIVOLCS Philippine Institute of Volcanology and Seismology
PhP Philippine Peso
PNP Philippine National Police
Pop./Pop’n. Population
PPO Provincial Police Office
PPP Public and Private Partnerships
PRC Philippine Red Cross
PRECIS Providing Regional Climate for Impact Studies
Priv Private
PS Personal Services
PS Primary School
PSB Personnel Selection Board
PTA Parents Teachers Association
Pub Public
PWD Person with Disability
RA Republic Act
RA Risk Assessment
RCP Reinforced Concrete Pipe
RHU Rural Health Unit
ROW Right of Way
RPTAS Real Property Tax Assessment System
SB Sangguniang Bayan
Sec. Secretary
SEC Securities and Exchange Commission
SHFC Social Housing Finance Corporation
SKMF Sangguniang Kabataan Municipal Federation
SME Small and Medium Enterprises
sq.m. square meters(s)
Sr. Senior
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SSS Social Security System
St. Street
Sta. Santa (female saint)
SWM Solid Waste Management
SWMP Solid Waste Management Plan
SY School Year
T&B Toilet & Bath
Tech Technical
temp. temperature
TESDA Technical Education and Skills Development Authority
TWG Technical Working Group
UK United Kingdom
USB Universal Serial Bus
Voc Vocational
vs. versus
w/o without
y.o. years old
yrs. years
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I. DEMOGRAPHY

1.1 POPULATION LEVELS AND GROWTH PATTERN
As of 2010, Mina has a population of 21,785. Its average annual growth rate in 2007-2010 is 3.22%, which is fast, compared to its sluggish growth

rate of less than 2% in the last 10 years. Table 1.1 shows that Mina has a population of 4,280 in 1903. This rose to 5, 134 in 1918; 6,623 in 1939; 7,298 in
1948; 8,441 in 1960; 9,649 in 1970; 11,641 in 1975; 12,290 in 1980; 15,807 in 1990; 16, 419 in 1995; 18,096 in 2000; 19,809 in 2007 and 21,785 in 2010. It
is observed that the annual growth rate (AGR) is consistently increasing every census year ranging from 0.76% as the lowest to 3.82 % as the highest. The
highest AGR as shown in this table are within the 1970 and 1975 census years while the lowest AGR occurred are within the 1990 and 1995.  This indicates
that the increase or decrease on AGR is the result of the in or out-migration of some of the population from and to other towns as shown in the graph in
Figure 1.

Table 1.1. Historical Growth of Population, Mina, Iloilo
Year Population Increase or

Decrease
Average Annual

Growth Rate
1903 4,280
1918 5,134 854 1.22
1939 6,623 1,498 1.22
1948 7,298 675 1.08
1960 8,441 1,143 1.22
1970 9,649 1,208 1.35
1975 11,641 1,992 3.82
1980 12,290 649 1.09
1990 15,807 3,517 2.55
1995 16,419 612 0.76
2000 18,096 1,677 1.96
2007 19,809 1,713 1.30
2010 21,785 1,976 3.22

Source: NSO, 2010
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1.2 POPULATION COMPOSITION

- Population by School Age, Working Age, Dependent Age

The Table 1.2 demonstrates the composition of the population of the municipality. It reflects that the municipality has the total of 15,880 potential
labor force consisting individuals aging 15 years old and over. It is also showed in the table that there is a total of 8,214 individuals comprise the
dependent population of the municipality. The 6770 persons belong to the young dependents and 1444 were the old dependents. It also shows that 8.55
% of the population is pre-schoolers, 11.82% are elementary, 11.97 are secondary and 7.73% are in tertiary.

Table 1.2. Population Composition by School-Age, Working-Age, Dependent Age Group and Sex, Year 2010

Age Group All Ages Percentage

Total Population 21,785 -
School going Population
Pre-School (3-6) 1862 8.55
Elementary (7-12) 2576 11.82
Secondary (13-18) 2608 11.97
Tertiary (19-22) 1685 7.73
Working-Age
Labor Force (15 and over) 15,880 72.89
Dependent Population
Young (0-14) 6770 31.08
Old (65-over) 1444 6.63

Source:NSO,2010
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1.3 POPULATION DISTRIBUTION
- Population by Age Group and Sex

The table below shows that in 2010 Census of Population and Housing, population aging 5-9 years old has the greatest contribution which
comprises 10.34 % of the total population. This was followed by 10-14 years – 9.75% and 15-19 years – 9.74 % and those aging from 75-79 years got the
lowest percentage of 1.21%.

Table 1.3. Population Distribution by Age Group and Sex, Year 2010
Age Group Censal Year 2010

Male Female Total
Under 1 278 228 506

1-4 964 923 1887
5-9 1153 1099 2252

10-14 1115 1010 2125
15-19 1098 1024 2122
20-24 1078 1003 2081
25-29 968 826 1794
30-34 783 711 1494
35-39 690 651 1341
40-44 627 587 1214
45-49 567 570 1137
50-54 470 478 948
55-59 396 405 801
60-64 285 354 639
65-69 217 241 458
70-74 180 222 402
75-79 103 161 264

80 and over 111 209 320
Total 11083 10702 21785

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority/ National Statistics Office/ Municipal Record
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- Urbanization Level
Mina is considered a rural municipality in which out of the 22 barangays, 20 are rural barangays and only 2 are urban barangays. The table below

shows that in 1980, 12.74% of the 12,290 municipality’s populations were residing in the urban barangays. This rose to 13.58% in 1990; 13.58% in 2000
and 12.38 % in 2007. The decrease in 2007 urbanization level maybe attributed to the out-migration of urban population to rural barangays. And in 2010,
it gradually increased to 12.62%.

Table 1.4. Urbanization Levels of Mina for the Past 40 Years
Year Barangay Population Urbanization Level

(%)
Urban Rural Total

1970 1,218 8,431 9,649 12.62
1975 1,469 10,172 11,641 12.62
1980 1,566 10,724 12,290 12.74
1990 2,147 13,661 15,808 13.58
1995 2,229 14,190 16,419 13.58
2000 2,516 15,580 18,096 13.90
2007 2,453 17,356 19,809 12.38
2010 2,750 19,035 21,785 12.62

Source: NSO

- Population Density
Referring to Table 1.5, Mina has a gross density of 5.02 or 5 population/ hectare as of 2010. The same table also shows that urban barangays- Mina

East and Mina West, has the highest population density of 45.74 or 46 population/hectare and 13.54 or 14 population/hectare respectively. While in the
rural barangays, Singay has the highest population density having 10.44 or 10 population/ hectare and the lowest population density was in Nasirum
having 2.74 or 3 Population/hectare only. This indicates that Singay is the most densely populated barangay in the rural areas while Nasirum is sparsely
populated in terms of gross population per barangay.
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Table  1.5. Population Density, Mina, Iloilo
Barangay Municipality

Area (Ha.) Population, 2010 Population Density
(persons per hectare)

Urban
1.Mina East 100.5942 1,362 13.54
2.Mina West 30.3433 1,388 45.74

Urban Density 130.9375 2,750 21.00
Rural
1.Abat 200.6268 799 3.98
2.Agmanaphao 422.9784 1,412 3.34
3.Amiroy 506.4051 1,621 3.20
4.Badiangan 539.2654 1,764 3.27
5.Bangac 128.4701 1,295 10.08
6.Cabalabaguan 225.2673 1,883 8.36
7.Capul-an 163.0339 591 3.63
8.Dala 146.6137 988 6.74
9. Guinbuangan 33.6079 277 8.24
10.Janipa-an East 289.3227 1,207 4.17
11.Janipaan-West 268.8109 775 2.88
12.Nasirum 100.5722 276 2.74
13.Naumuan 124.3696 393 3.16
14.Singay 59.7538 624 10.44
15.Talibong Grande 134.8868 603 4.47
16.Talibong Pequeño 145.2741 475 3.27
17.Tipolo 104.1961 625 6.00
18.Tolarucan 291.1995 1,707 5.86
19.Tumay 147.0541 1,046 7.11
20.Yugot 177.3541 674 3.80

Rural Density 4,209.0625 19,035 4.52
Total Population Density 4,340 21,785 5.02

Source: NSO,2010
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1.4 POPULATION CHANGE
- Overseas Workers

Table 1.6 shows that the number of Overseas Filipino Workers (OFW) is increasing every year. In 2011, there were a total of 771 people who are
working abroad and are increasing annually. Thus in year 2015, it rose to 1112 OFWs. This is an indication that many people from the municipality
preferred to work abroad for better job opportunities and better earnings than remain in the locality where job opportunities were few.

Table 1.6. Overseas Workers for the Past Five Years
Year No. of Overseas Workers Increase/Decrease in No. Increase/Decrease in Percent (%)

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female
2011 771 318 453 - - - - - -
2012 857 360 498 87 42 45 11.28 13.21 9.93
2013 949 408 541 91 48 43 10.62 13.33 8.64
2014 1046 463 584 98 55 43 10.33 13.48 7.95
2015 1112 486 626 108 66 42 10.33 14.26 7.19

Source: NSO

- Projected Population and Households
The Table 1.7 shows the projected population and households of

the municipality for 2016 up to 2025. The population projection of the
municipality is around 24,350 in 2016; 24,806 in 2017; 25,271 in 2018;
25,744 in 2019 and so on as it reaches 28,775 in 2025. The projected
number of households of the municipality is 5,092 in 2016; 5,187 in 2017;
5,284 in 2018 up to 6,015 in 2025. The household projection was
computed using the 1.87 annual growth rate of the municipality from
2000 up to 2010 censual years.

Table 1.7. Projected Population and Households, Year 2016-2025
Year Population Households

Base Year 2010 21,785 4557
2016 24,350 5092
2017 24,806 5187
2018 25,271 5284
2019 25,744 5383
2020 26,226 5484
2021 26,717 5587
2022 27,217 5691
2023 27,727 5797
2024 28,246 5905
2025 28,775 6015

Source: NSO



Comprehensive Land Use Plan, Mina, Iloilo
2016-2025

VOLUME 3 - SECTORAL STUDIES 8

- Household Population and Average Household Size

The municipality has 22 barangays with two (2) classified as urban
barangays and 20 as rural barangays. Based on the 2010 census, 12.62% of
the population resides in the urban area having 555 households in an area
which comprises the 4.95 average household sizes as shown in Table 1.8.
The remaining 87.38% of the population with a total of 4002 households
resides in the rural area having 4.76 average household sizes. Out of the
22 barangays, Talibong Grande has the highest average household size of
5.20 and Tumay with the average household size of 4.45 has the least size
is reflected in the same table.

Table 1.8. Household Population By Urban and Rural Barangay and
Average Household size, Year 2010

Barangay Population Number
of

Household

Average
Household

Size
Urban

Mina East 1362 266 5.12
Mina West 1388 289 4.80

Total Urban Population 2,750 555 4.95
Rural

Abat 799 176 4.54

Agmanaphao 1412 297 4.75
Amiroy 1621 336 4.82

Badiangan 1764 369 4.78
Bangac 1295 253 5.12

Cabalabaguan 1883 417 4.52
Capul-an 591 124 4.77

Dala 988 214 4.62
Guibuangan 277 62 4.47

Janipa-an East 1207 243 4.97
Janipa-an West 775 157 4.94

Nasirum 276 59 4.68
Naumuan 393 85 4.62

Singay 624 126 4.95
Talibong Grande 603 116 5.20

Talibong Pequeño 475 95 5.00
Tipolo 625 127 4.92

Tolarucan 1707 365 4.68
Tumay 1046 235 4.45
Yugot 674 146 4.62

Total Rural Population 19,035 4002 4.76
Total Municipality 21,785 4557 4.78

Source: NSO

- Projected Population by Barangay
Table 1.9 shows the projected population of the barangays that comprise the municipality for the next 10 years (2016 up to 2025). In the table it

was projected that the municipality will have a population of 28,775 in 2025. The urban area will be having a population of 3,632 and 25,143 in the rural
area in 2025. The projection was computed based on the computation on the HLURB Guidebook volume 2 having the 2010 as the base year.
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Table 1.9. Population Projection by Barangay, Year 2016-2025
Barangay 2010 Participation Rate (PR) Population

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
TOTAL 21,785 1.00 24350 24806 25271 25744 26226 26717 27217 27727 28246 28775

Urban
Mina East 1362 0.063 1522 1551 1580 1610 1640 1670 1702 1734 1767 1799
Mina West 1388 0.064 1551 1580 1610 1640 1671 1702 1734 1767 1800 1833
Sub-Total 2,750 0.127 3073 3131 3190 3250 3311 3372 3436 3501 3567 3632

Rural
Abat 799 0.037 893 910 927 944 962 980 998 1017 1036 1055

Agmanaphao 1412 0.065 1578 1608 1638 1669 1700 1732 1764 1797 1831 1865
Amiroy 1621 0.074 1812 1846 1880 1916 1951 1988 2025 2063 2102 2141

Badiangan 1764 0.081 1972 2009 2046 2085 2124 2163 2204 2245 2287 2330
Bangac 1295 0.059 1447 1475 1502 1530 1559 1588 1618 1648 1679 1711

Cabalabaguan 1883 0.086 2105 2144 2184 2225 2267 2309 2353 2397 2441 2487
Capul-an 591 0.027 661 673 686 698 711 725 738 752 766 781

Dala 988 0.045 1104 1125 1146 1168 1189 1212 1234 1257 1281 1305
Guibuangan 277 0.013 310 315 321 327 333 340 346 353 359 366

Janipa-an East 1207 0.055 1349 1374 1400 1426 1453 1480 1508 1536 1565 1594
Janipa-an West 775 0.036 866 882 899 916 933 950 968 986 1005 1024

Nasirum 276 0.013 308 314 320 326 332 338 345 351 358 365
Naumuan 393 0.018 439 448 456 464 473 482 491 500 510 519

Singay 624 0.029 697 711 724 737 751 765 780 794 809 824
Talibong Grande 603 0.028 674 687 699 713 726 740 753 767 782 796

Talibong Pequeño 475 0.022 531 541 551 561 572 583 593 605 616 627
Tipolo 625 0.029 699 712 725 739 752 767 781 795 810 826

Tolarucan 1707 0.078 1908 1944 1980 2017 2055 2093 2133 2173 2213 2255
Tumay 1046 0.048 1169 1191 1213 1236 1259 1283 1307 1331 1356 1382
Yugot 674 0.031 753 767 782 796 811 827 842 858 874 890

Sub-Total 19,035 0.873 21277 21675 22081 22494 22915 23345 23781 24226 24679 25143
Source: MPDO
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- Projected School-Age, Labor Force and Dependent Population

The Table 1.10 illustrates the projected School-age, Labor Force and Dependent population of the municipality wherein it was computed using the
participation rate and the projected population of the municipality. The data from the 2010 census was used as the baseline. The table reflects that
municipality will have a labor force of 20,977 and 10,848 young and old dependents by 2025. It shows that as the population increases the dependency
rate also increases annually.

Table 1.10. Projected School-Age Population, Labor Force and Dependent Population
Grouping Base Year 2010 Participation Rate 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Population 21,785 1.00 24350 24806 25271 25744 26226 26717 27217 27727 28246 28775

School-going Population
Pre-School 1862 0.085 2070 2109 2148 2188 2229 2271 2313 2357 2401 2446
Elementary 2576 0.118 2873 2927 2982 3038 3095 3153 3212 3272 3333 3395
Secondary 2608 0.120 2922 2977 3033 3089 3147 3206 3266 3327 3390 3453

Tertiary 1685 0.077 1875 1910 1946 1982 2019 2057 2096 2135 2175 2216

Labor Force 15,880 0.729 17751 18084 18423 18767 19119 19477 19841 20213 20591 20977

Dependent
Young (0-14) 6770 0.311 7573 7715 7859 8006 8156 8309 8464 8623 8785 8949

Old (65 and over) 1444 0.066 1607 1637 1668 1699 1731 1763 1796 1830 1864 1899
Source: MPDO

- Projected Population by Age Group

The Table 1.11 reflects the current and projected population of the municipality in terms of age and sex. Considering 2010 as the base year when
the municipality had a population of  21,785, it is projected to increase to 28,775 in the year 2025.
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Table 1.11. Projected Total Population by Age Group
Age Group Base Year 2010 PR 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

All Ages 21,785 1.00 24,350 24,806 25,271 25,744 26,226 26,717 27,217 27,727 28,246 28,775
Under 1 506 0.0232 566 576 587 598 609 621 632 644 656 668

1-4 1,887 0.0866 2109 2149 2189 2230 2272 2314 2358 2402 2447 2492
5-9 2,252 0.1034 2517 2564 2612 2661 2711 2762 2814 2866 2920 2975

10-14 2,125 0.0975 2375 2420 2465 2511 2558 2606 2655 2705 2755 2807
15-19 2,122 0.0974 2372 2416 2462 2508 2555 2602 2651 2701 2751 2803
20-24 2,081 0.0955 2326 2370 2414 2459 2505 2552 2600 2649 2698 2749
25-29 1,794 0.0824 2005 2043 2081 2120 2160 2200 2241 2283 2326 2370
30-34 1,494 0.0686 1670 1701 1733 1766 1799 1832 1867 1901 1937 1973
35-39 1,341 0.0616 1499 1527 1556 1585 1614 1645 1675 1707 1739 1771
40-44 1,214 0.0557 1357 1382 1408 1435 1461 1489 1517 1545 1574 1604
45-49 1,137 0.0522 1271 1295 1319 1344 1369 1394 1421 1447 1474 1502
50-54 948 0.0435 1060 1079 1100 1120 1141 1163 1184 1207 1229 1252
55-59 801 0.0368 895 912 929 947 964 982 1001 1019 1039 1058
60-64 639 0.0293 714 728 741 755 769 784 798 813 829 844
65-69 458 0.0210 512 522 531 541 551 562 572 583 594 605
70-74 402 0.0185 449 458 466 475 484 493 502 512 521 531
75-79 264 0.0121 295 301 306 312 318 324 330 336 342 349

80 & over 320 0.0147 358 364 371 378 385 392 400 407 415 423
Source:MPDO

1.5 OTHER POPULATION DESCRIPTIONS
- Population by Educational Attainment

Table 1.12 indicates the highest educational attainment of the population 5 years old and over. The table shows that the total number of
population aging 5 years old and over is 19,392 individuals. It also shows that 2.57 % of the population has no grade completed at all. The 20.69% of the
population had reached elementary but failed to graduate. The total of 2115 or 10.91 % of the population had finished their elementary. The 14.55% or
2821 individuals reached high school but failed to finish and 19.01 % of the population had graduated high school. Out the total population 11.51% are
degree holders and 30 individuals pursue post baccalaureate studies.
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Table 1.12. Household Population 5 Years Old and Over by Highest Educational Attainment, Year 2010
Highest Educational Attainment Population Percentage (%)

Total Population 5 years old and over 19,392 -
No Grade Completed 498 2.57
Pre-School 713 3.68
Elementary

1st -4th Grade 3029 15.62
5th – 6th Grade 984 5.07

Graduate 2115 10.91
High School

Undergraduate 2821 14.55
Graduate 3686 19.01

Post Secondary
Graduate 1514 7.81

Undergraduate 79 0.004
College

1st Year College 639 3.30
2nd Year College 618 3.19
3rd Year College 375 1.93
4th Year College 30 0.002
5th Year College 2 0.0001

Academic Degree Holder 2232 11.51
Post Baccalaureate 30 0.002
Not Stated 27 0.001

Source: NSO, 2010

- Population by Mother Tongue

The Hiligaynon Ilonggo dialect is spoken by 99.14% of the population of the municipality based on the 2010 Census of Population and Housing.
Some speak other dialects like Cebuano, Tagalog, Ilocano and Bicol as shown in Table 1.13. A sprinkling of other dialects like Ati, Badjao, Masbateño,
Capizeño and others may be heard spoken by few. This shows that immigration is one aspect of our population growth.
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Table 1.13.  Population by Mother Tongue, Year 2010
Mother Tongue Population % of Total Population

Hiligaynon Ilonggo 21,597 99.14
Cebuano 42 0.19
Tagalog 35 0.160
Ilocano 16 0.073

Bikol/ Bicol 14 0.064
Ati 9 0.040

Badjao 8 0.037
Masbateño / Masbatenon 8 0.037

Capizeño 7 0.032
Waray 7 0.032

Akeanon 6 0.027
Ibatan 5 0.023

Other Foreign Ethnicity 5 0.023
Aromanen –Manobo 3 0.014

Hanunuo 3 0.014
Karay-a 3 0.014

Boholano 2 0.009
Gubatnon 2 0.009

Ibaloi /Ibaloy 2 0.009
Ifugao 2 0.009

American / English 2 0.009
Agta-Cimaron 1 0.005

Bisaya/ Binisaya 1 0.005
Davao-Chavacano 1 0.005

Maranao 1 0.005
Palawan/ Palawan-o 1 0.005

Romblomanon 1 0.005
Tau-buid 1 0.005

TOTAL 21,785 100.00
Source: NSO, 2010

- Population by Religious Affiliation

Roman Catholicism is the dominant religion being practiced by 97.74% or 21,293 people of the municipality based on the 2010 census of
Population and Housing. Other religions or sects also exist in the municipality but very minimal in number. To mention, they are Bible Baptist (0.519%),
Iglesia ni Kristo(0.491%), Evangelicals (0.362%), Seventh Day Adventist(0.193%), Church of Christ(0.184%), Jehovah’s Witnesses (0.147%) and others as
shown in Table 1.14.
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Table 1.14. Population by Religious Affiliation, Year 2010
Religious Affiliation No. of People % of Total Population

Roman Catholic including Catholic Charismatic 21,293 97.74
Bible Baptist Church 113 0.519

Iglesia ni Cristo 107 0.491
Evangelicals (Philippine Council of Evangelical Churches) 79 0.362

Seventh Day Adventist 42 0.193
Church of Christ 40 0.184

Jehovah’s Witnesses 32 0.147
Other Religious Affiliations 20 0.092

Aglipay 13 0.060
Jesus is Lord Church 13 0.060

Assoc. of Fundamental Baptist Churches in the Philippines 12 0.055
Islam 6 0.027

Bread of Life Ministries 5 0.023
Buddhist 5 0.023

Tribal Religions 2 0.009
Iglesias a Dios Espiritu Santo Incorporated 1 0.005

Philippine Grace Gospel 1 0.005
Other Protestants 1 0.005

TOTAL 21,785 100.00
Source: NSO, 2010

- Population by Marital Status in Age group

Year 2010 census of population and housing indicates that majority of the youth still enjoy being single and prefer 25-29 years old as an ideal
marrying age. Out of 21,785 population, 58.28 % or 12697 persons enjoys being single in spite of their age. There are still number of people who engaged
in common law/live in status due to lack of money to be used for marriage. And still there are few who have status which was unknown. See Table 1.15.
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Table 1.15. Marital Status by Age Group
Age Group Household Population 10 Years Old

and Over Single Married Widowed Divorced/
Separated

Common –
Law/ Live-in

Unknown

Total 21785 12697 7767 959 103 244 15
Below 20 8892 8806 51 - 2 25 8

20-24 2081 1566 442 2 6 64 1
25-29 1794 903 826 3 9 53 -
30-34 1494 457 990 11 10 26 -
35-39 1341 259 1027 16 11 28 -
40-44 1214 179 959 42 18 13 3
45-49 1137 149 906 50 13 18 1
50-54 948 100 730 98 15 4 1
55-59 801 73 617 96 11 4 -
60-64 639 76 461 92 6 3 1
65-69 458 37 297 121 - 3 -
70-74 402 41 235 123 1 2 -
75-79 264 21 130 111 1 1 -

80 and Over 320 30 96 194 - - -
Source: NSO 2010 Census of Population and Housing
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1.6 CORE HEALTH INDICATORS

- Crude Birth and Death Rates

The Municipality of Mina has a Crude Birth Rate of 20 and Crude
Death Rate of 4 in 2011 as reflected in the Table 1.16. The CBR increased
to 44 or by 121.66%. CDR increased from 4 in 2011 to 7 in 2012, or an
increase by 79.57%. The years after, the CBR decreased with the highest
decrease in 2013 having 50.91% decreased from the previous year. The
CDR increased by 45.50% in 2013 and decreased by 9.09% in 2014. It
continued to decrease the following year.

Table 1.16. Crude Birth Rate (CBR) and Crude Death Rate (CDR) for the
Past Five Years (2011-2015)

Period CBR %
Increase/Decrease
from Previous Year

CDR %
Increase/Decrease
from Previous Year

2011 20 4
2012 44 121.66% 7 79.57%
2013 22 -50.91% 11 45.50%
2014 14 -37.04% 10 -9.09%
2015 12 -10.88% 7 -21%

Source: Municipal Health Office

- Literacy Rate

A person is considered literate if he/she is able to read and write a
simple message in any language or dialect. As shown in 2010 census of
population and housing, the municipality has the literacy rate of 98.95%
or 16140 persons of the population out of 17,140 persons aging 10 years
old and over. Only 1.05 % or a total of 180 people were illiterate as
shown in Table 1.17. The table also shows that the male and female has
that closest literacy level having 98.94% literacy level for male and
98.96% for the female. And the literacy rate has the ratio of 94:1.

Table 1.17. Literacy Rate of Population 5 Years Old and Over, by Sex,
Year 2010

Male Female Both Sexes
No. % No. % No. %

Total
Population

11083 50.87% 10702 49.13% 21785 100%

Population 5
Years Old and
Over

8688 78.39 8452 78.98 17140 78.68

Literate 8596 98.94 8364 98.96 16960 98.95
Illiterate 92 1.06 88 1.04 180 1.05

Source: NSO, Census 2010
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- Labor Force by Sex and Employment Status

The municipality of Mina has a potential labor force of 15,880 persons which comprises the 69.90% of the total population of the municipality as
shown in Table 1.18.  It includes the population aging 15 years old and over. Out of these, 11,101 are in the labor force wherein 6,844 are males and 4,257
are females. The Table also reflects that a total of 7,944 or 50.02% of the labor force were employed and the remaining 3,157 were unemployed. The total
of 4,779 both male and female or 30.10% of the potential labor force population were not in the labor force.

Table 1.18. Labor Force Population by Sex and Employment Status, Year 2011
Population 15

Years and Over
Labor Force

Participation
Labor Force Not in the Labor Force

Employed % Unemployed % No. %
Male 7955 43.10 5052 31.81 1792 11.29 1111 7.00
Female 7925 26.80 2892 18.21 1365 8.59 3668 23.10
Total 15880 69.90 7944 50.02 3157 19.88 4779 30.10

Source: BSPO
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PHYSICAL
ENVIRONMENT
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II. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

2.1 TERRESTRIAL ENVIRONMENT

- Topography

Situated at the center of Iloilo Province, the Municipality of Mina
is dominated by vast expanses of flatlands, with some hilly portions
estimated to be 10 to 20 feet above sea level in the areas of Abat,
Capulan, Janipa-an West, Nasirum, Naumuan, Tipolo, and Yugot.

Specifically, three slope classes or categories define Mina’s land

surface. The land area distribution and location of these are presented in

Table 2.1 and Map 2.1.

Table 2.1. Land Area Distribution of Different Slope Classes in Mina,
Iloilo

Slope Category Land Area (ha) Percent of Total Land
Area

0-3% 3,108.75 71.63
3-8% 1,011.74 23.31
8-18% 101.59 2.34
Water Body 117.92 2.72
Total 4,340.00 100.00

Source: Mina Municipal Planning and Development Office

Level to nearly level lands, with slope ranging from 0% to 3%, comprise the greatest portion (71.63%) of Mina’s total land area of 4,340 hectares.
These are followed by very gently sloping to undulating lands, with slope ranging from 3% to 8%, that cover 23.31% (1,012 hectares). Lands of such types
have very low erosion potential and are highly suitable for urban and residential development and lowland rice production.

Moderately sloping to rolling lands, with slope ranging from 8% to 18%, account for the remaining 2.34% (102 hectares). Concentrated at the
northern border, these lands are appropriate for seasonal and permanent crop production.
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- Soils
Four types of soil are formed in the Municipality of Mina. These

are the Sta. Rita Clay, the Alimodian Clay Loam, the Umingan Sandy Loam
and the Alimodian Silt.

Table 2.2. Land Area Distribution of Different Soil Types in Mina, Iloilo
Soil Type Land Area (ha) Percent of Total Land Area

Sta. Rita Clay 3,130.90 72.14
Alimodian Clay Loam 1,002.42 23.10
Umingan Fine Sandy

Loam
160.19 3.69

Alimodian Silt 46.47 1.07
Total 4,340.00 100.00

Source: Mina Municipal Planning and Development Office

As presented in Table 2.2 and Map 2.2, covering the greatest portion of Mina is the Sta. Rita Clay, a poorly drained flat lowland soil developed from
recent alluvial deposits and characterized by a low soil profile development. It can be found in the barangays of Agmanaphao, Amiroy, Badiangan,
Cabalabaguan, Dala, Guibuangan, Janipa-an East, Poblacion, Singay, Talibong Grande, Tipolo, Tolarucan, Tumay, and Yugot.

The second most prevalent soil type in the municipality is the Alimodian Clay Loam, which is present in Abat, Bangac, Capul-an, Janipa-an West,
Naumuan, Nasirum, and portions of Janipa-an East.

Least common of the four is the Alimodian Silt, which is sited only in the southern portion of Janipa-an East.

- Surface Run-Off
The most notable water body that traverses the plains of Mina is the Suague River that comes from the west of the municipality. Irrigation channels

are integrated in the river. The canals are constructed and maintained by the National Irrigation Administration (NIA) in order to cater to the municipality’s
rice-producing barangays. All in all, the open water spaces in Mina cover approximately 33.07 hectares or 0.76% of the total land area.

- Forests
Areas with slope greater than 18% (rolling to very steep) are classified as forestlands regardless of forest cover. Forestlands are further categorized

into: 1) production forests, which are rolling to moderately steep lands with slope of 18% to 30%; and 2) protection forests, which are moderately steep to
very steep lands with slope of more than 30%.

Based on the slope data presented earlier, the Municipality of Mina does not have areas that can be categorized as forestlands.
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2.2 WATER ENVIRONMENT

- Freshwater Resources
The primary freshwater resource in Mina is the Suague River, which primarily provides irrigation to the agricultural lands in the municipality. Some

residents occasionally catch freshwater fish from the river for their own consumption. Suague River will be soon connected to the Jalaur Multi-Purpose
Project.

2.3 ATMOSPHERE AND CLIMATE

Based on the Modified Corona Climate Classification, two types of climate occur in the Province of Iloilo. The southern portion of the province, where
Mina belongs, has Type I climate with two distinct seasons: dry from November to April, and wet during the rest of the year.

Based on the Köppen Climate Classification System, Mina is classified to have sub-category Am (tropical monsoon) climate, characterized by a very
pronounced wet season.

- Prevailing Winds
The prevailing winds in the area are affected by the following wind flows: northeast monsoon (Hanging Amihan) from November to February;

southwest monsoon (Hanging Habagat) from June to September; and trade winds in between monsoon seasons. The northeast monsoon brings cooler air,
while the southwest monsoon brings heavy rains.

The annual prevailing wind direction in the Philippines is northeast, with annual speed rated at two (2) meters per second.

- Temperature
The average annual temperature in Mina is 27.1°C. The warmest month of the year is May with an average temperature of 28.4°C. In January, the

average temperature is 25.8°C, the lowest average temperature of the whole year. The average temperatures vary during the year by 2.6°C.

- Rainfall
The average annual rainfall is 2,072mm. The driest month is February with 55mm. Most precipitation falls in July, with an average of 290mm. The

difference in precipitation between the driest month and the wettest month is 235mm.


